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NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24076
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-2L063

Glbert H Vernon, Referee
(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,

( Freight Handl ers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: &

Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-9406)
that:

1. Carrier violated the terms of the current Agreement, particularly
Rules 13 and 21, when it foreclosed and/or termnated the enployment of M.
Linda J. WIson on Novenber 3, 1979 on the basis that her application for
employment Was not accepted, rather than afford her a fair and inpartial
I nvestigation; and

2. Carrier shall now be required to reinstate Ms, Linda J. Wilson
to service with all rights unimpaired, and conpensate her for all | osses account
improperly deni ed of work opportunities, to include fringe benefits which would
have accrued to her continued = employment.

OPLNLON OF BOARD: The basic facts are not inm dispute. The claimant initially

began employment on August 3, 1979. On November 3, 1979, t he
claimant was disqualified fromservice and her application for enploynment was
rejected. It is also noted that she was reinstated on March 17, 1981.

The pertinent contract language Rule 13 and Rule 21(a). Rule 13 and
Rule 21(a) are quoted bel ow

"Rul e No. 13 - Applications

The applications of new enployees shall be approved or
di sapproved within sixty cal endar days after the applicant
starts work, unless investigati on develops complications
requiring longer time, and such additional time is nutually
agreed to by the officer in charge of Labor Relatioms and
the General Chairman. ApJJI icants not so notified at the
expiration of sixty calendar days will be considered
accepted. "

"Rule No. 21 = Discipline and | nvestigation

(a) An enpl oyee who has been in the service sixty
cal endar days or more or whose application has been
formal |y approved, shall not be disciplined or dismssed
without a fair and impaxtisl i nvestigation, and prior -
thereto will be notified Im witing of the precise charge.
At the investigation the enployee, if he desires to
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be represented, may be acconpanied and represented by
the 'duly accredited representative’ as that termis
defined in this agreement. He may, however be held out
of service pending such investigation in which event he
shal | be immediately apprised in witing of the precise
charge against him The investigation shall be held
within seven cal endar days of the alleged offense or within
seven cal endar days of the date information concerning
the alleged of fense has reached his supervising officer
In cases where discipline is admnistered, a decision in
witing, with copy to the duly accredited representative,
will be rendered within seven cal endar days after the
conpl eti on of investigation. |Investigations shall be
hel d, whenever practicable, at the point of enploynent

of the enpl oyee taveived and at such time as not to
cause the enployee to lose rest or time. The Enpl oyee
shal | have reasonabl e opportunity to secure the presence
of representatives and/or necessary w tnesses. Forty-
eight hours will, under ordinary circunstances, be

consi dered reasonabl e time,"

The Organi zati on contends t hat under Rul e 13, the claimant's application
was clearly accepted because she was not notified to the contrary during the
sixty days subsequent to August 3, 1979. Moreover, they note that there was
no agreenent with the General Chairman to extend the sixty day period. “Inasmuch
as her application was accepted, the carrier was obligated under Rule 21 to
conduct an |nvest|gat|on before dismssing her. There is no doubt in the
organi zation's mind that the carrier failed to conduct an |nvest|gat|on prior
to the dismissal. Inasnuch as the carrier failed to conduct an investigation,
the dismissal i S improper and t he claimant is entitled to time | ost.

The carrier argues the claimant's application was properly rejected.
It was the intent of the claimnt's supervisor, M. Ricketts, to reject her
application on Cctober 1, 1979, a date within the sixty days of August 3,
1979, However, because she had been absent nuch of the probation period, he
agreed with the | ocal committeeman, Col ubski, to extend t he probationaxry peri od
30 or 60 days. I|nasmuch as M. Ricketts Was not informed by M. Golubski t hat
Gol ubski did not have the authority to extend the probationary period, the
carrier acted reasonably in good faith in reliance of what M. Ricketts thought to
be a proper agreenent. The carrier al so argues that the claim For back pay
should be mtigated due to the delays in the organization's response to a
conprom se offer made by the carrier in an attenpt to settle the claim

In considering the nerits of the respective arguments, the conclusion
of the Board is that the carrier violated Rule 21 and that the claimant was
inproperly discharged. Rule 21 requires that "enployees who have been in service
sixty days or more or whose application has been formally approved” will not pe
di scharged without an investigation. It is clear under the unanbiguous |anguage
in Rule 13 that inasnuch as the eclaimant had been in the service of the carrier
more than sixty days and that she had not been notified at the expiration of
sixty days that her application was rejected, her application should have been
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considered "accepted". Once her application became accepted, as it did, the
carrier was obligated to hold an investigation before dism ssal, which they
undi sputably failed to do. Therefore, the claimant is entitled to all time
| ost.

The carrier defends its actions based on a reliance agreement to
extend the sixty day probationary period. This agreenent was made between
M. Ricketts and a | ocal union officfal., However, we do not find this defense
persuasive. under the clear, unanbiguous |anguage of Rule 13, the only
extensions of the probationary period are those sanctioned by agreenment of the
of ficer in charge of Labor Rel ations, which Mr, Ricketts was not, and the CGenera
Chairman, which Golubski was not. The |anguage of Rule 13 is clear and not
subject to interpretation and nust be applied as witten.

Regarding the issue of unreasonable delay, the Board finds that the
delay in this case cannot operate to mtigate the damages. Wile the delay is
bot hersase, there is no evidence It was deliberate or intentional. The wording
of the first offer of conpronise extended by the carrier did not request any
advice of rejection and, as a matter of fact, inplied clearly that the offer was
a take-it or leave-it matter. It stated "if you concur with this disposition,
pl ease indicate so by signing and returning one copy of this letter. If you
do not agree, your claimis again denied for lack of support of scheduled rules
and agreenents.” The conpromse offer, as extended by the carrier, was in
fact not acceptable to the organization, amd they proceeded to appeal the case
to the Board within the specified tinme limt based on the beli&f that the
claimwas being denied by the carrier. Nor is there any evidence in the record
that the carrier sought out advice fromthe umiom as to the acceptance or'
rejection of their offer during the period of delay. Under the wording of
the carrier's offer, the carrier should have assumed that the absence of an
acceptance was clearly a rejection of the compromise as it was in this case.
Under the eircumstances, the organi zation did not act unreasonably.

In summary, it is the finding of the Board that contract was violated
and the claimant is entitled to back pay per Rule 21(c).
FINDINGS: The Thixd Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing; —

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was viol ated.
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A WARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the QOpi nion.

NATI ONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

“?

Rosemarie Brasch - Admnistrative AssIstant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 1kth day of Dscember 1982,
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Glbert H Vernon, Referee

Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship Cerks
Frei ght Handl ers, Express and Station Employes

E
PARTI ES TODISPUTE: (
(Cnhicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CAIM_ dai mof the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-9406)
t hat :

1 Carrier violated the ternms of the current Agreenent, particularly
Rules 13 and 21, when it foreclosed and/or termnated the enployment of ws,
Linda J. WIson on Novenber 3, 1979 on the basis that her application for
enpl oyment was not accepted, rather than afford her a fair and inpartia
I nvestigation; and

2. Carrier shall now be required to reinstate Ms. Linda J. WIson
to service with all rights uninpaired, and conpensate her for all |osses account
improperly deni ed of work opportunities, to include fringe benefits which woul d
have accrued to her continued 'enployment.

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: The basic facts are not in dispute. The claimant initially

began emplgyment on August 3, 1979. On Novenber 3, 1979, the
claimant was disqualified from service and her application for enploynent was
rejected. It is also noted that she was reinstated on March 17, 1981.

The pertinent contract |anguage Rule 13 and Rule 21(a}, Rule 13 and
Rule 21(a) are quoted bel ow

"Rule No. 13 - Applications

The applications of new enployees shall be approved or
di sapproved within sixty calendar days after the applicant
starts work, unless investigation devel ops conplications
requiring longer tinme, and such additional time is nutually
agreed to by the officer in charge of Labor Relations and
the General Chairnan. Applicants not so notified at +m
expiration of sixty calendar days wll be considered
accepted. "

"Rule No. 21 - Discipline and Investigation

(a) An enployee who has been in the service sixty
cal endar days or mere or whose application has been
formally approved, shall not be disciplined or dism ssed
without a fair and inpartial investigation, and prior
thereto will be notified in witing of the precise charge
At the investigation the enployee, if he desires to
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be represented, may be acconpanied and represented by

the "duly accredited representative’ as that term is
defined in thi s agreement. He may, howaver be hel d out

of service pending such investigation in which event he
shal | be Zmmediately apprised in witing of the precise
charge against him The investigation shall be held
within seven cal endar days of the alleged offense or within
seven cal endar days of the date information concerning
the alleged offense has reached his supervising officer

In cases where discipline is adnmnistered, a decision in
witing, with copy to the duly accredited representative
will be rendered within seven calendar days after the
conpletion of investigation. Investigations shall be

hel d, whenever practicable, at the point of enployment

of the enpl oyee taveiwed and at such tine as not to
cause t he employee to | 0se rest or tine. The Enpl oyee
shal | have reasonabl e opportunity to secure the presence
of representatives and/or necessary wtnesses. Forty-

ei ght hours will, under ordinary circumstances, be

consi dered reasonable tine."

The Organi zation contends that under Rule 13, the eclaimart's application
was clearly accepted because she was not notified to the contrary during the
sixty days subsequent to August 3, 1979. Moreover, they note that there was
no agreement with the General Chairman to extend the sixty day period. Inasnuch
as her application was accepted, the carrier was obligated under Rule 21 to
conduct an investigation before dismssing her. There is no doubt in the
organi zation's mnd that the carrier failed to conduct an investigation prior
to the dismssal. Inasnuch as the carrier failed to conduct an investigation,
the dismssal is inproper and the claimant i S entitled to tine |ost.

The carrier argues the clainmant's application was properly rejected.
It was the intent of the claimant's supervisor, M. Ricketts, to reject her
application on Cctober 1, 1979, a date within the sixty days of August 3,
1979, However, because she had been absent much of the probation period, he
agreed wth the | ocal committeeman, ol ubski, to extend the probationary period
30 or60 days. Inasmuch as M. Ricketts was not informed by M. Colubski that
Gol ubski did -not have the authority to extend the probationary period, the
carrier acted reasonably in good faith in reliance of what M. Ricketts thought to
be a proper agreenent. The carrier also argues that the eclaim for back pay
should be mtigated due to the delays in the organization's response to a
conprom se offer made by the carrier in an attenpt to settle the claim

In considering the nerits of the respective arguments, the concl usion
of the Board is that the carrier violated Rule 21 and that the claimant was
improperly discharged. Rule 21 requires that "enpl oyees who have been in service
sixty days or nore or whose application has been formally approved” wll net be
di scharged without an investigation. It is clear under the unambiguous | anguage
in Rule 13 that inasnuch as the claimnt had been in the service of the carrier
more than sixty days and that she had not been notified at the expiration of
sixty days that her application was rejected, ‘her application should have been
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considered "accepted". Once her application became accepted, as it did, the
carrier was obligated to hold an investigation before dismssal, which they
undi sputably failed to do. Therefore, the claimant is entitled to all time
| ost.

The carrier defends its actions based on a reliance agreement to
extend the sixty day probationary period. This agreement was made between
M. Rcketts and a local union official. However, we do not find this defense
persuasive. Under the clear, unanbiguous |anguage of Rule 13, the only
extensions of the probationary period are those sanctioned by agreement of the
officer in charge of Labor Relations, which Mr, Ricketts was not, and the General
Chai rman, which Gelubski was not. The |anguage of Rule 13 is clear and not
subject to interpretation and nust be applied as witten.

Regarding the issue of unreasonable delay, the Board finds that the
delay in this case cannot operate to nitigate the damages. Wile the delay is
bot hersone, there is no evidence it was deliberate or intentional. The wording
of the first offer of compromise extended by the carrier did not request any
advice of rejection and, as a matter of fact, inplied clearly that the offer was
a take-it or leave-it matter. It stated "if you concur with this disposition,
pl ease indicate so by signing and returning one copy of this letter. [If you
do not agree, your claimis again denied for lack of support of scheduled rules
and agreements.” The conprom se offer, as extended by the carrier, was in
fact not acceptable to the organization, am they proceeded to appeal the case
to the Board within the specified time |inmt based on the belief that the
claimwas being denied by the carrier. Nor is there any evidence in the record
that the carrier sought out advice fromthe union as to the acceptance or
rejection of their offer during the period of delay. Under the wording of
the carrier's offer, the carrier should have assuned that the absence of an
acceptance was clearly a rejection of the conpromse as it was in this case
Under the circunstances, the organization did not act unreasonably.

In summary, it is the finding of the Board that contract was viol ated
and the claimant is entitled to back pay per Rule 21(c).
FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing; —

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated.
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A WA RD

G aimsustained to the extent indicated in the Opinion,

NATI ONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent 3card

A -yl

Rosemarie Brasch --Adfinfin$i redd e Assdist ant

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois, this 1kth day Of Deserber 1322,

\




